b. Due to change in experience adjustments
c. Due to experience adjustments
c. (Return) on plan assets (excl. interest income)

Total defined benefit cost recognized in P&L and OCI

233

Tata Capital Housing Finance Limited

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements (Continued)
for the year ended March 31, 2025

(Rs. in crore)
36. Employee benefit expenses (Continued)

i) Major Actuarial Assumptions

Particulars For the year ended
 March 31, 2025

For the year ended
 March 31, 2024

Discount Rate (%) 6.50% 6.90%
Salary Escalation/ Inflation (%)  Non CRE & J Grade:

12.00% for 3 years,
9.00% p.a. thereafter
CRE & CSE Grade :

2.00%

 Non CRE: 9.00%,
CRE & J Grade: 6.50%

Expected Return on Plan assets (%) 6.50% 6.90%
Attrition
Mortality Table  Indian assured lives

Mortality (2006-08)
(modified) Ult.

 Indian assured lives
Mortality (2006-08)

(modified) Ult.
Medical cost inflation
Disability
Withdrawal (rate of employee turnover)  Non CRE Grade :

15.00%;
J Grade : 30.00%;

CRE & CSE Grade:
40.00%

 CRE and J Grade :
40%

Non CRE :
Service Rate

Less than 5 years 25%
More than 5 years 10%

Retirement Age  60 years  60 years
Weighted Average Duration  6  years  6  years
Estimate of amount of contribution in the immediate next year 2.67   1.63

i) Sensitivity analysis

Particulars Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)   (1.85)   2.07   (1.49)   1.69
Future salary growth (1% movement)   1.99   (1.82)   1.64   (1.47)
Others (Withdrawal rate 5% movement)   (2.91)   4.07   (1.84)   2.73

Experience adjustments Defined benefit
obligation

Plan assets Surplus/
(deficit)

Experience
adjustments on plan

liabilities

Experience
adjustments on plan

assets

Funded
For the year ended  March 31, 2025 30.02   26.11   (3.91)   (1.86)   0.74
For the year ended  March 31, 2024 20.05   19.96   (0.09)   (1.47)   2.24

Unfunded
For the year ended  March 31, 2025 -   -   -   -   -
For the year ended  March 31, 2024 -   -   -   -   -

j) Provision for leave encashment

Particulars Non current Current Non current Current

Liability for compensated absences   7.78   1.74   4.90   1.83

k) Provision for long service award scheme

Particulars Non current Current Non current Current

Liability for long term service awards   0.51   0.07   0.36   0.05

For the year ended
 March 31, 2025

For the year ended
 March 31, 2024

The estimates for future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors.

The expected return on plan assets is based on market expectation, at the beginning of the year, for returns over the entire life of the related obligation.

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the
amounts shown below.

For the year ended
 March 31, 2025

For the year ended
 March 31, 2024